## ITEMS REQUIRING BOCC APPROVAL May 26, 2022 (3 ITEMS)

# 1. BRIDGE IMPROVMENTS (B505) -- PUBLIC WORKS

## FUNDING -- B505 REHAB RIDGE RD. OVER ARKANSAS RIVER

(Request sent to 45 vendors)

RFB #22-0038 S/C #8000201702

Engineer's Estimate Base Bid: \$912,123.50 Alternate 1: \$1,017,123.50	PbX Corporation	
811-H-5236; Bridge on Ridge Road between 61st and 69th Streets North & 811-B-2423; Bridge on Ridge Road between 109th and 117th Streets North (B505)	Base Bid: \$787,295.90 Alternate 1: \$846,095.90	
Bid Bond	Yes	
	PCi R	oads, LLC
811-H-5236; Bridge on Ridge Road between 61st and 69th Streets North & 811-B-2423; Bridge on Ridge Road between 109th and 117th Streets North (B505)	Base Bid: \$1,055,841.20 Alternate 1: \$1,143,341.20	
Bid Bond	Yes	
	Wildcat Construction Co., Inc. & Subsidiaries	
811-H-5236; Bridge on Ridge Road between 61st and 69th Streets North & 811-B-2423; Bridge on Ridge Road between 109th and 117th Streets North (B505)	Base Bid: \$1,416,542.00 Alternate 1: \$1,542,542.00	
Bid Bond	Yes	
No Bid	Nowak Construction Co., Inc.	Unruh Excavation

On the recommendation of Lee Barrier, on behalf of Public Works, Anna Meyerhoff-Cole moved to **accept the low bid from PbX Corporation (Alternate 1) in the amount of \$846,095.90.** Jennifer Blasi Seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Sedgwick County Project B505 will rehabilitate two (2) bridges on Ridge Road between 61<sup>st</sup> and 109<sup>th</sup> Streets North. Work will consist of concrete deck repair, replacement of the expansion joints, repair of the bridge safety rail, and other minor work to significantly extend the life of these structures. Repairs will be made under traffic with the use of temporary traffic signals.

## **Questions and Answers**

Brandi Baily: I understand the base bid, can you explain what Alternate 1 bid means?

Lynn Packer: We did an alternate given the fact that prices have been steeply increasing in the given market. We went ahead and placed one of the bid items as an alternate, just in case we didn't have enough money to do it, we could pull that one out and do it at a later time. We have sufficient funds and a good enough bid, we were able to accept it and include it with the base bid.

Russel Leeds: What additional work is going to be done through that alternate one, just out of curiosity? Or is it materieal or what is it, do you know?

Lynn Packer: I'm looking at it now. It is a deck overlay.

Tim Meyers: Lynn, have we used PbX Corporation before?

Lynn Packer: They are currently under contract to do a bridge rehab on 151st that is slated to begin in June. Prior to that it has been some time since we have used them, however, they are a well known company that specializes in bridge repair and bridge rehabilitation. Based in Oklahoma, they do work for ODOT as well as KDOT, and come into Southern Kansas to do work when projects like this emerge.

## **BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS MAY 26, 2022**

## 2. FISHBOWL SOFTWARE RENEWAL -- EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT <u>FUNDING -- PPE ARPA</u>

(Single Source)

#### #22-2037 S/C #8000201351

	Fishbowl Solutions, LLC
Fishbowl Software - 1 Year Renewal	\$2,495.00
	Sharpe Concepts
LilyPad Vortex Software - 1 Year Renewal	\$1,200.00
Tot	al \$3.695.00

On the recommendation of Theresa Rhodes, on behalf of Emergency Management, Tim Myers moved to accept the quotes from Fishbowl Solutions, LLC for a one (1) year renewal of Fishbowl Inventory Software at a cost of \$2,495.00 and from Sharpe Concepts for a one (1) year renewal of LilyPad Vortex Software for Fishbowl at a cost of \$1,200.00. Brandi Baily seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

These are the annual renewals for Fishbowl Software and LilyPad Vortex Software. Fishbowl is used to perform inventory and track PPE supplies for Sedgwick County. LilyPad is the integration between Sedgwick County and Fishbowl inventory. This will be submitted to the Technology Review Board (TRB) for consideration once American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds are no longer available.

Notes:

Prior to the implementation of Fishbowl, IT was involved in reviewing the solutions looked at by Emergency Management when Fishbowl was selected for managing their inventory. Funding will be provided by American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA).

### **Questions and Answers**

Tim Myers: This is currently being funded by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), correct?

Theresa Rhodes: Yes.

## **BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS MAY 26, 2022**

## 3. PUBLIC SAFETY UNIFORMS AND WEB-BASED ORDERING SYSTEM --VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS <u>FUNDING -- VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS</u>

(Joint Governmental Purchase - BuyBoard Cooperative Purchasing # 670-22)

## #22-2038 Contract

Categories	Galls, LLC
Public Safety (police, fire, EMS, security, etc.) Uniforms, Related Supplies and Accessories	15% off Catalog Price List
Business Uniforms (Career Apparel), Related Supplies and Accessories	15% off Catalog Price List
ARC Rated/Flame Resistant Uniforms, Related Supplies and Accessories	15% off Catalog Price List
Custodial and Maintenance Uniforms, Related Supplies and Accessories	15% off Catalog Price List
All Other Work Related Uniforms, Related Supplies and Accessories	15% off Catalog Price List

On the recommendation of Lee Barrier, on behalf of Various Departments, Anna Meyerhoff-Cole moved to accept the proposal from Galls, LLC based on the BuyBoard Cooperative Purchasing Contract #670-22 and establish contract rates listed above through May 31, 2023. Jennifer Blasi seconded the motion. The motion passed unaimously.

Galls has been supplying uniforms and related items to the county for the past six (6) years. Their website has streamlined the ordering process for the various departments by offering 24 hour service, seven (7) days a week. The website is compatible with mobile devices allowing employees who work varied schedules to place orders at their convenience. The website also grants administrative access that allows designated employees to add and delete users, pull reports, view invoices, and credit memos. All orders can be tracked in real time.

In addition, Galls, LLC has a local service center for public service employees to place orders, pick up orders, have items altered, and receive fittings.

Notes: The expenditure for 2021 was \$557,445.34.

## **Questions and Answers**

Brandi Baily: This states that it is 15 percent off of the catalog price. Prior to this bid, what were we getting?

Lee Barrier: 15 percent.